June 30, 2010 are not necessarily indicative of the results to be expected for the full year ending December 31, 2010. Certain prior year amounts
have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation.

During the first quarter of 2010, the Company elected to change its accounting policy for rail grinding costs from a capitalization method to a
direct expense method. Previously, the Company capitalized rail grinding costs as an improvement to the rail. The Company believes it is
preferable to expense these costs as incurred to eliminate the subjectivity in determining the period of benefit associated with rail grinding over
which to depreciate the associated capitalized costs. The Company has reflected this change as a change in accounting principle from an
accepted accounting principle to a preferable accounting principle in accordance with Accounting Standards Codification 250 �Accounting for
Changes and Error Corrections.� Comparative financial statements for all periods have been adjusted to apply the change in accounting principle
retrospectively.

The following line items in the consolidated statement of operations were affected by the change in accounting principle (in millions, except per
share amounts):

Three Months Ended June 30, 2009
As reported As adjusted Change

Compensation and benefits $ 79.1 $ 79.0 $ (0.1)
Purchased services 46.0 46.6 0.6
Depreciation and amortization 47.6 47.4 (0.2)
Income before income taxes and noncontrolling interest 8.9 8.6 (0.3)
Income tax expense 1.6 1.5 (0.1)
Net income 7.3 7.1 (0.2)
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.07 $ 0.07 $ �

Six Months Ended June 30, 2009
As

reported
As

adjusted Change
Compensation and benefits $ 157.1 $ 157.0 (0.1)
Purchased services 90.5 92.2 $ 1.7
Depreciation and amortization 94.7 94.3 (0.4)
Income before income taxes and noncontrolling interest 7.1 5.9 (1.2)
Income tax expense 2.0 1.6 (0.4)
Net income 5.1 4.3 (0.8)
Diluted loss per share $ (0.01) $ (0.02) $ (0.01)

7

Edgar Filing: KANSAS CITY SOUTHERN - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 11

Table of Contents

Kansas City Southern

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements�(Continued)

The following line items in the consolidated balance sheet were affected by the change in accounting principle (in millions):

December 31, 2009
As reported As adjusted Change

Property and equipment (including concession assets), net $ 4,747.2 $ 4,722.4 $ (24.8)
Deferred income tax liability 567.1 558.6 (8.5)
Other noncurrent liabilities and deferred credits 247.7 247.2 (0.5)
Retained earnings 1,394.6 1,378.8 (15.8)
Total equity 2,341.6 2,325.8 (15.8)

As of January 1, 2008, the cumulative effect of the change in accounting principle on property and equipment (including concession assets),
deferred income tax liability, other noncurrent liabilities and deferred credits and retained earnings was ($20.5) million, ($7.3) million,
($0.4) million and ($12.8) million, respectively.

During the third quarter of 2009, the Company identified that changes in accounts payable and accrued liabilities related to capital spending had
not been correctly presented in the Company�s prior period consolidated cash flow statements. Changes in these accruals had previously been